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May 31, 2006
Charles C. Plummer
Alameda County Sheriff’s Office

Lakeside Plaza

1401 Lakeside Drive, 12th Floor

Oakland, CA  94612

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-087
Dear Sheriff Plummer:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


You plan to leave office in 2007 and have asked how you may dispose of campaign funds you have on hand.  Specifically, you have asked whether the funds may be donated to charity or contributed to the newly elected Sheriff.
CONCLUSION


All expenditures of campaign funds must be reasonably or directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose, as explained in the analysis below.  Once you leave office, unspent campaign funds will become “surplus” and may be spent only for specified purposes, as described below.
FACTS


You are the Sheriff of Alameda County.  On January 8, 2007, you will leave office after 20 years of service.  As of May 8, 2006, you have $31,396.98 in your campaign bank account.  
ANALYSIS
The use of the campaign funds is governed by sections 89510-89518.  Under the general provisions governing the use of campaign funds, a candidate or officeholder may only use campaign funds if the expenditure bears either a reasonable or a direct relationship to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  Where an expenditure of campaign funds confers a substantial personal benefit on a candidate, or certain other individuals, however, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  “Substantial personal benefit” means an expenditure of campaign funds which results in a direct personal benefit with a value to the candidate or other individual of more than $200.  (Section 89511(b)(3).)
Section 89515 provides that campaign funds may be used to make donations to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds, or a member of his or her immediate family, and where the donation bears a reasonable relationship to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  If you determine there is a political, legislative, or governmental purpose for making a particular charitable donation, the donation would be permitted under the Act.
Making a campaign contribution to a candidate running for office (e.g., an individual running to replace you as Sheriff) would be directly related to a political purpose and permissible before you leave office.  However, once you leave office, any unspent campaign funds you hold will become “surplus” and, under section 89519, may be used only for the following purposes:

· The payment of outstanding campaign debts or elected officer’s expenses;

· The repayment of contributions;

· Donations allowed under section 89515 as described above;
· Contributions to a political party committee, provided the funds are not used to support or oppose candidates for elective office; 

· Contributions to support or oppose candidates for federal office or for elective office outside of California;

· Payments for professional services reasonably required to assist the committee in the performance of its administrative functions; and

· Certain payments for installing and monitoring an electronic security system.

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the FPPC Campaign Information Manual for local candidates and officeholders.  The provisions on permissible uses of campaign funds are outlined in more detail in Chapter 9 of the manual.


If you have additional questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Carla Wardlow


Division Chief



Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





